UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY
STUDIES

>

A STUDY ON THE FACTORS OF STRESS AMONG THE
POLICE OFFICERS AT THE DISTRICT POLICE
HEADQUARTERS IN PASIR PUTEH, KELANTAN.

NUR SAKINAH BINTI MOHD SAIDI
2010981549
NOOR SOLEHAH BINTI ARIFIN
2010176269

SUPERVISED BY:
ZAHERAWATI BINTI ZAKARIA

JANUARY 2014



CONTENTS PAGE FOR RESEARCH REPORT

CONTENTS

Pages
CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF RESEARCH REPORT i
DECLARATION i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
CONTENTS iv-viii
LIST OF TABLES ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
ABSTRACT xi
CHAPTER I: Introduction
1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1-2
1.2  Problem Statement 2-3
1.3  Research Questions 3-4
1.4  Research Objectives 4

1.5  Scope of the Study
1.5.1 Level
1.5.2 Territory
1.5.3 Time

1.6  Significance of the Study

1.7  Definition of the Key Terms and Concepts

N 60 o g0 g g O

1.7.1 Stress



1.7.2 Police Officers 7-8

1.7.3 Job Burnout 8
1.7.4 Shift Worked 8-9
1.7.5 Size of Department 9
1.7.6 Gender Differences 10
1.8  Conclusion 10

CHAPTER II: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.0 Introduction 11

2.1  Stresses among Police Officers 1115
2.2  Job Burnout 15-19
2.3  Shift Worked 19-21
2.4  Size of Department 21-24
2.5 Gender Differences 24-28
2.6  Conceptual Framework 29-30
2.7 Hypothesis 30-33
2.8  Conclusion 33-34

CHAPTER lll: Research Methodology

3.0 Introduction 35
3.1 Research Method 35
3.2  Research Design 36-37
3.3  Unit of Analysis 37
3.4  Sample of Respondents 37
3.4.1 Sample 37-38
3.4.2 Sampling Frame 38



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.4.3 Sample Size

3.4.4 Sampling Technique
Measurements

3.5.1 Nominal Scale
3.5.2 Ordinal Scale

3.5.3 Interval Scale

Data Collection

3.6.1 Section 1

3.6.2 Section 2

3.6.3 Section 3

3.6.4 Section 4

3.6.5 Section 5

3.6.6 Section 6

Data Analysis

3.7.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.7.2 Pearson Correlation
3.7.3 Pilot Study

3.7.4 Cronbach’s Alpha

Conclusion

CHAPTER IV: Findings

4.0
4.1
4.2

Introduction

Demographic Profile of Respondents
Findings of Research Objectives
4.2.1 Research Objective 1

4.2.2 Research Obijective 2

Vi

38-39
39-42
43
43
43-44
44-48
48-49
49
49
50
50
50-51
51
51
52
52-53
53
53-54
54-55

56
56-62
62
62-65
65-66



ABSTRACT

With the today’s globalization, the police officers had faced many challenges in
their worked which lead to stress. This could be proven with the study conducted
on 2007 till 2009 which revealed that 53.7% out of 453 samples of police officers
in Wilayah Persekutuan were experiencing stress and this policing profession was
the most stressful compared to other occupations (Nasaruddin and Amirul, 2011).
This research was performed to investigate the possible factors of stress among
the police officers at the District Police Headquarters in Pasir Puteh, Kelantan.
The survey design of single cross-sectional and the hypothesis testing were
applied in this study. By using the proportionate stratified random sampling, the
sample of about 66 police officers from four selected department which were
department of crime, department of logistics, department of narcotics, and
department of traffic involved in this study. The self-administered questionnaires
had been employed to collect data. Then, the data were analyzed through the
descriptive statistics and the Pearson correlation. The results had shown that
there were no significant relationships between job burnout, shift worked, size of
department and gender differences with the stress among police officers. The
recommendations, limitations of the study, the scope for future research as well as

the summary were provided in the report.

Xi





