

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA  
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY  
STUDIES



A STUDY ON THE FACTORS OF STRESS AMONG THE  
POLICE OFFICERS AT THE DISTRICT POLICE  
HEADQUARTERS IN PASIR PUTEH, KELANTAN.

NUR SAKINAH BINTI MOHD SAIDI  
2010981549

NOOR SOLEHAH BINTI ARIFIN  
2010176269

SUPERVISED BY:  
ZAHERAWATI BINTI ZAKARIA

JANUARY 2014

# CONTENTS PAGE FOR RESEARCH REPORT

## CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>CLEARANCE FOR SUBMISSION OF RESEARCH REPORT</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>DECLARATION</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>iv-viii</b>
<b>LIST OF TABLES</b>	<b>ix</b>
<b>LIST OF FIGURES</b>	<b>x</b>
<b>ABSTRACT</b>	<b>xi</b>
<b>CHAPTER I: Introduction</b>	
1.0 Introduction	<b>1</b>
1.1 Background of the Study	<b>1-2</b>
1.2 Problem Statement	<b>2-3</b>
1.3 Research Questions	<b>3-4</b>
1.4 Research Objectives	<b>4</b>
1.5 Scope of the Study	<b>5</b>
1.5.1 Level	<b>5</b>
1.5.2 Territory	<b>5</b>
1.5.3 Time	<b>5</b>
1.6 Significance of the Study	<b>5-6</b>
1.7 Definition of the Key Terms and Concepts	<b>6</b>
1.7.1 Stress	<b>7</b>

1.7.2	Police Officers	7-8
1.7.3	Job Burnout	8
1.7.4	Shift Worked	8-9
1.7.5	Size of Department	9
1.7.6	Gender Differences	10
1.8	Conclusion	10

## **CHAPTER II: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework**

2.0	Introduction	11
2.1	Stresses among Police Officers	11-15
2.2	Job Burnout	15-19
2.3	Shift Worked	19-21
2.4	Size of Department	21-24
2.5	Gender Differences	24-28
2.6	Conceptual Framework	29-30
2.7	Hypothesis	30-33
2.8	Conclusion	33-34

## **CHAPTER III: Research Methodology**

3.0	Introduction	35
3.1	Research Method	35
3.2	Research Design	36-37
3.3	Unit of Analysis	37
3.4	Sample of Respondents	37
3.4.1	Sample	37-38
3.4.2	Sampling Frame	38

3.4.3	Sample Size	<b>38-39</b>
3.4.4	Sampling Technique	<b>39-42</b>
3.5	Measurements	<b>43</b>
3.5.1	Nominal Scale	<b>43</b>
3.5.2	Ordinal Scale	<b>43-44</b>
3.5.3	Interval Scale	<b>44-48</b>
3.6	Data Collection	<b>48-49</b>
3.6.1	Section 1	<b>49</b>
3.6.2	Section 2	<b>49</b>
3.6.3	Section 3	<b>50</b>
3.6.4	Section 4	<b>50</b>
3.6.5	Section 5	<b>50-51</b>
3.6.6	Section 6	<b>51</b>
3.7	Data Analysis	<b>51</b>
3.7.1	Descriptive Statistics	<b>52</b>
3.7.2	Pearson Correlation	<b>52-53</b>
3.7.3	Pilot Study	<b>53</b>
3.7.4	Cronbach's Alpha	<b>53-54</b>
3.8	Conclusion	<b>54-55</b>

#### **CHAPTER IV: Findings**

4.0	Introduction	<b>56</b>
4.1	Demographic Profile of Respondents	<b>56-62</b>
4.2	Findings of Research Objectives	<b>62</b>
4.2.1	Research Objective 1	<b>62-65</b>
4.2.2	Research Objective 2	<b>65-66</b>

## **ABSTRACT**

With the today's globalization, the police officers had faced many challenges in their worked which lead to stress. This could be proven with the study conducted on 2007 till 2009 which revealed that 53.7% out of 453 samples of police officers in Wilayah Persekutuan were experiencing stress and this policing profession was the most stressful compared to other occupations (Nasaruddin and Amirul, 2011). This research was performed to investigate the possible factors of stress among the police officers at the District Police Headquarters in Pasir Puteh, Kelantan. The survey design of single cross-sectional and the hypothesis testing were applied in this study. By using the proportionate stratified random sampling, the sample of about 66 police officers from four selected department which were department of crime, department of logistics, department of narcotics, and department of traffic involved in this study. The self-administered questionnaires had been employed to collect data. Then, the data were analyzed through the descriptive statistics and the Pearson correlation. The results had shown that there were no significant relationships between job burnout, shift worked, size of department and gender differences with the stress among police officers. The recommendations, limitations of the study, the scope for future research as well as the summary were provided in the report.